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Honorable Rodney Christian


Mayor, Town of Odenville


Post Office Box 113


Odenville, Alabama  35120





Municipalities — Police Jurisdiction — Police Protection — St. Clair County





The Odenville Police Department may provide only emergency services in its police jurisdiction if the revenue collected in the police jurisdiction “reflects reasonable compensation” to the town for the cost of the emergency services provided.  The monies collected must do no more than recoup the costs of providing the emergency response services.





Dear Mayor Christian:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Town of Odenville.








QUESTION





	Can the Odenville Police Department answer emergency calls only in the jurisdiction and still collect one half of the revenues due within the jurisdiction?  








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	In your letter, you informed this Office that the Town of Odenville has recently merged with the Town of Branchville pursuant to section 11-42-100.1(c) of the Code of Alabama creating a larger jurisdiction.  As a result of the merger, Odenville’s police jurisdiction has become larger.





	Section 11-40-10 of the Code defines “police jurisdiction” as follows:





	(a)  The police jurisdiction in cities having 6,000 or more inhabitants shall cover all adjoin�ing territory within three miles of the corporate limits, and in cities having less than 6,000 inhabitants and in towns, such police jurisdiction shall extend also to the adjoining territory within a mile and a half of the corporate limits of such city or town.





Ala. Code § 11-40-10(a) (1992).





	Section 11-51-91 of the Code authorizes a municipality to collect license fees or taxes from businesses located within its police jurisdiction to defray the cost of providing municipal services in the police jurisdiction.  It provides as follows:





Any municipality may fix and collect licenses for any business, trade, or profession done within the police jurisdiction of such municipality but outside the corporate limits thereof; provided, that the amount of such licenses shall not be more than one half the amount charged and collected as a license for like business, trade, or profession done within the corporate limits of such municipality, fees and penalties excluded; and provided further, that the total amount of such licenses shall not be in an amount greater than the cost of services provided by the municipality within the police jurisdiction. No calculation is required to be made by the municipal officials or license officer for the cost of services to any par�ticular business or classification of businesses within the police jurisdiction so long as the total amount of revenues from such licenses collected in the police jurisdiction shall not be in an amount greater than the cost of services provided by the municipality to the police jurisdiction. . . . This section shall be given a liberal construction to effectuate its purpose and meaning.





Ala. Code §  11-51-91 (Supp. 2006) (emphasis added).





	This Office has previously stated that, “if a municipality collects taxes in its police jurisdiction, it must provide services in the police jurisdiction that reasonably reflect the amount of revenue collected therein, and the exact nature of the services is to be determined by the city governing body.”  Opinion to Honorable W. Clayton Edgar, Mayor, Town of Deatsville, dated February 4, 1999, A. G. No. 99-00104.  Alabama courts have reiterated this principle, and clarified that: 





[t]he amount of the tax must reflect reasonable com�pensation to the municipality for the expense of exer�cising supervision over the police jurisdiction. The tax must do no more than allow the municipality to recoup the cost of extending municipal services to the inhabi�tants of the police jurisdiction; the tax may not be for the purpose of raising general revenue.





Dickson Campers, Inc. v. City of Mobile, ___ So. 2d ___, 2007 WL 1519045, *2 (Ala. Civ. App. 2007).








CONCLUSION





	The Odenville Police Department may provide only emergency services in its police jurisdiction if the revenue collected in the police jurisdiction “reflects reasonable compensation” to the town for the cost of the emergency services provided.  The monies collected must do no more than recoup the costs of pro�viding the emergency response services.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Pete Smyczek of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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